

No. 19-

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER, *ET AL.*
Petitioners,
v.

STATE OF OREGON, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to The United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James L. Buchal
(*Counsel of Record*)
Murphy & Buchal LLP
3425 S.E. Yamhill Street,
Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
E-mail: jbuchal@mbllp.com
Phone: 503-227-1011
Counsel for Petitioners

January 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement..	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Basis for Jurisdiction in this Court.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions at Issue.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>GRANITE ROCK</i>	8
A. How the Ninth Circuit Rejected this Court's <i>Granite Rock</i> Decision	11
B. How the Ninth Circuit's Significant Reinterpretation of Federal Mining and Land Management Law Threatens the National Interest	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT AND FEDERAL CIRCUIT DECISIONS ON THE SAME MATTER.....	26

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH STATE SUPREME COURT RULINGS	30
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS SO FAR DEPARTED FROM THE ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS AS TO CALL FOR AN EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S SUPERVISORY POWER.....	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix	
September 12, 2018 opinion of the Ninth Circuit reported at 903 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)	1a
October 3, 2018 order of the Ninth Circuit granting leave to file a late petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i>	79a
October 25, 2018 order of the Ninth Circuit denying the petition for rehearing	81a
District Court's order granting the State's motion for summary judgment reported at 172 F. Supp.3d 1155 (D. Or. 2016)	83a
The District Court's final judgment in favor of the Federal defendants filed on March 29, 2016.....	109a
Constitutional, Statutory and Regulatory provisions	110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bagg v. New Jersey Loan Co.,</i> 88 Ariz. 182, P.2d 40 (1960)	28
<i>Brubaker v. Board of County Commissioners,</i> 652 F.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982).....	30, 31
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker,</i> 196 U.S. 119 (1905)	18
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.,</i> 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elliott v. Oregon Int'l Mining Co.,</i> 654 P.2d 663 (Or. Ct. App. 1982)	32
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52, 67 (1941)	7
<i>In re Shoemaker,</i> 110 I.B.L.A. 39 (July 13, 1989)	20
<i>Jackson v. Roby,</i> 109 U.S. 440 (1883)	18
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service,</i> 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1228 (2013).....	35
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico,</i> 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	8

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8
<i>People v. Rinehart,</i> 1 Cal.5th 652, 377 P.3d 818 (Cal. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Rinehart v. California,</i> 138 S. Ct. 635 (2018)	10, 15, 32
<i>Skaw v. United States,</i> 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	29, 30
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass'n v. Lawrence County,</i> 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Andrus v. Click,</i> 97 Idaho 791, 554 P.2d 969 (1976).....	31
<i>United States v. Backlund,</i> 689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Locke,</i> 471 U.S. 84 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Nogueira,</i> 403 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1968)	28
<i>United States v. San Francisco,</i> 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	8
<i>Utah Power & Light v. United States,</i> 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	8

<i>Ventura County v. Gulf Oil Corporation,</i> 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	25
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
The Property Clause of the U.S. Constitution Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	2, 34
The Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution Art. VI, cl. 2	2, 34
California Admission Act, 9 Stat. 452 (1850)	18
Oregon Admission Act, 11 Stat. 383 (1859)	18
Early Forestry Acts	
16 U.S.C. § 472.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 475.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 478.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 482.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	20

Judiciary Acts

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1, 119a

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6, 119a

National Forest Management Act of 1976

16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)..... 2, 3, 116a

16 U.S.C. § 1604(e)(1) 21, 118a

Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970

30 U.S.C. § 21a..... 2, 3, 15, 21, 120a

The 1872 Mining Act and Amendments

30 U.S.C. § 22.....2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 29, 32, 121a

30 U.S.C. § 26..... 2, 3, 18, 121a

30 U.S.C. § 28..... 2, 122a

30 U.S.C. § 35..... 2, 3, 18, 125a

Surface Resources and Multiple Use Act of 1955

30 U.S.C. § 612(b)..... 2, 19, 25, 126a

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act

30 U.S.C. § 1281 22, 127a

Federal Land Management and Policy Act of 1976

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12)	21, 133a
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)	3, 134a
43 U.S.C. § 1714	13, 137a
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	21, 149a
43 U.S.C. § 1732(c)	14, 22, 150a

Oregon Statutes

ORS 196.810(1)	5, 153a
ORS 468B.112	3, 157a
ORS 468B.112(3)	5, 157a
ORS 468B.114	3, 158a
ORS 468B.114(2)	5, 158a

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.8	24, 158a
43 C.F.R. § 3809.3	25, 162a

Miscellaneous

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1724 (1976).....	25
